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Financial Overview  

December 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025  

The financial statements for December 2025 have been reconciled with the bank statements in 
compliance  with state regulaƟons and uploaded to the Alabama Department of EducaƟon 
financial system. These  documents were reconciled by the prior back-office support 
organizaƟon and are being reported by the  new back-office support organizaƟon, Mobile Area 



EducaƟon FoundaƟon (MAEF). MAEF makes no  representaƟon to the accuracy of the data 
presented in the reports and is currently performing a review  of all financial data for AAHS.  

Below are explanaƟons and clarificaƟons relevant to this period and should be read in 
conjuncƟon with  the financial statements presented within this report. The period bank 
reconciliaƟon is also provided.  

All Funds:  

 Total revenues YTD: $716,871.02  

 Total expenditures YTD: $621,178.43  

 Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures YTD: $95,692.59  

The primary drivers of the Excess Revenue YTD are related to costs that have been incurred but 
not yet  included in the financial statements. MAEF is performing an analysis of open invoices 
that have been  received but not inpuƩed into the financial system. The following month financial 
report will provide  details of that review, and it is likely those results will demonstrate a 
significant under-sourced posiƟon.  

 Total Assets are $547,202.45. Of these assets, $267,333.24 are accounts receivable with 
$110,000  related to a receivable that MAEF has made an inquiry to New Schools regarding 
and $157,333.24 in  Federal funds sƟll outstanding. The cash balance is $279,869.21- with 
$73,427.98 in the operaƟng  account and $206,441.23 held in a money market account.  

o The monthly reconciliaƟon report is currently not available as the NextGen soŌware is 
in  migraƟon at the Ɵme of reporƟng. However, a manual reconciliaƟon report is 
provided within  this financial report.  

 Total LiabiliƟes are $70,094.87 and relate primarily to open vendor 

payments.   
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RECONCILIATION REPORT  

The monthly reconciliaƟon report from NextGen is currently not available.   

Bank Reconciliation  
December 31, 2025 

Bank Balance  
Operating $100,764.75 Foundation $95,185.73 Total $195,950.48 

General Ledger Balance $ 73,427.98 

Check Register Balance $ 73,427.98 

Difference $122,522.50 

Reconciliation  
Supplier Date Check # Amount Patricia Turner 6/26/2024 100847 ($45.00) Fortif Law 6/30/2025 101091 ($277.50) 

Pro Service 8/25/2025 101127 ($632.00) AHA Education 9/30/2025 101145 ($10,880.00) Commonlit 9/30/2025 
101148 ($6,435.00) New Schools for Alabama 9/30/2025 900000414 ($42,000.00) Kyocera Document Solutions 

12/3/2025 101160 ($42.94)  

AL Dept of Rev 12/12/2025 10321 ($417.82) AL Dept of Rev 12/23/2025 10323 ($5,502.03) RSA 12/23/2025 10324 
($24,603.51) PEEHIP 12/23/2025 10326 ($24,915.33) AFLAC 12/23/2025 10327 ($144.24) District Court of 
Jefferson CO 12/23/2025 10328 ($1,125.49) Alabama Child Support 12/23/2025 10329 ($575.00)  

Reconciling Item -  
Bloomerang payments ($495.80, $247.75, $991.90) ($1,735.45) Credit card payment - recorded not fully paid 
($3,191.19)  

Total Outstanding Payments $ (122,522.50) Difference $0.00 
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